

BEFORE THE VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

First Floor 33/11 kV Substation, Beside Hyderabad Boat Club Lumbini Park, Hyderabad - 500 063

PRESENT : SRI MOHAMMAD NIZAMUDDIN VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN

TUESDAY THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

C.M.P. No. 15 of 2023-24

in

Appeal No. 21 of 2021-22

Between

Sri H. Vikas, s/o.Vishnuvardhan, H.No.1-13-386/2, Vinayak Nagar, Near Yamaha Showroom Building, Nizamabad Town, Mandal and District. Pin: 503 001, Cell: 9032372999.

.....Petitioner / Appellant

AND

- 1. The Additional Assistant Engineer / DPE / Nizamabad 9490612377.
- 2. The Additional Divisional Engineer / Operation / T1 / Nizamabad-9440811599.
- 3. The Additional Divisional Engineer / CT Meter / Nizamabad 9963557076.
- 4. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Nizamabad 9440811582.
- 5. The Divisional Engineer / DPE / Nizamabad 9440811263.

..... Respondents / Respondents

This petition is coming on before me for final hearing today in the presence of Mr. Vikas - appellant virtually and Mr. Veeresham - R2 and Mr. Kishan - AAE/CT Meters representing respondent No.3 and having stood over for consideration till today, this Vidyut Ombudsman passed the following:

ORDER

This petition is registered suo-motu as per Clause 3.42 of Regulation 3 of 2015 of Hon'ble Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission for compliance of the Award passed in Appeal No. 21 of 2021-22 dt.15.11.2022 of this Authority, by the Licensee-respondents.

- 2. This Authority in the said Award has passed the following order:-
 - "In the result, the appeal is rejected. However in view of the negligence of the respondents, a sum of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand only) is awarded as compensation to the appellant by way of adjustment in the future bills of the appellant immediately. The SE/OP/Nizamabad is directed to identify the Employee(s) and recover the amount of of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand only) from him/them who is/are responsible for the present dispute and report compliance within (1) month from the date of receipt of this Award."
- 3. It is reported that the respondents have complied with the above directions. The appellant has appeared virtually and stated that the Award has been complied with.
- 4. Heard both sides.
- 5. The point for consideration is, whether there are sufficient grounds to close the petition?

POINT

6. Today, Mr. Veeresham - respondent No.2 and Mr. Kishan - AAE/CT Meters have filed a letter dt.10.07.2023 and also Electronic Billing Statement (EBS) stating that the amount of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand only) is

adjusted to the account of the appellant as directed in the Award. In view of the compliance of the Award, this petition is liable to be closed.

RESULT

7. In the result, the petition is closed.

A copy of this Award is made available at https://vidyutombudsman-tserc.gov.in.

Typed to my dictation by Office Executive-cum-Computer Operator, corrected and pronounced by me on this the 12th day of July 2023.

Sd/

Vidyut Ombudsman

- 1. Sri H. Vikas, s/o.Vishnuvardhan, H.No.1-13-386/2, Vinayak Nagar, Near Yamaha Showroom Building, Nizamabad Town, Mandal and District. Pin: 503 001, Cell: 9032372999.
- 2. The Additional Assistant Engineer / DPE / Nizamabad 9490612377.
- 3. The Additional Divisional Engineer / Operation / T1 / Nizamabad-9440811599.
- 4. The Additional Divisional Engineer / CT Meter / Nizamabad 9963557076.
- 5. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Nizamabad 9440811582.
- 6. The Divisional Engineer / DPE / Nizamabad 9440811263.